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DOCKET NO. 981922-TI - CANCELJ.fioN BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF IXC CERT IFICATE NO. 2675 ISSUED TO 
NATIONAL BUSINESS TELEPHONE SERVICES, INC. FOR VIOT.ATION 
OF RULE 25-4 . 0161, F.A.C., REGlTLATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 
TELECCMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES 

AGENDA: 03/16/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
lNTERESTED PERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATIS: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTROCTIONS : NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CHU\WP\981922.RCH 

National Business Telephone Services, Inc. obtained IXC 
Certificate No. 2675 on 07/20/91. The Division of Administration 
sent the 1997 r egulatory assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified 
mail. The united States Postal service (USPS) returned the 
receipt, which showed the RAF notice was siqned tor and delivered 
on December 15, 1997. The Division of Administration notiCed 
stat! by memorandum that this company did not pay its 1996 and 1997 
RAFs, plus statutory penalty and interest charqes tor the years 
1994, 1995, 1996, and 1997. As of February 22, 1999, the company 
has not paid the past due amount. 

Staff believes the tollowinq recommendations are appropriate. 
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DOCKET NOS . 98192~I 
DATE: MARCH 4, 1999 • 

QISQUSSIQH OF ISSUJS 

ISSUE 1 : Should the Commission impose a $500 tine or cancel 
National Business Telephone Services, Inc.'s certificate for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrati ve Code, 
!Regulatory Assessment Fees ; Telecommunicati.ons Companies? 

JR£ca+G:NDA.TI<Ji; Yes. The Commisdon should imp01so a S 500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
a ssessment fees , including statutory penalties and interest, are 
~ot received by the Commission within five business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day ~rotest period . The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and t orwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1 ) , Florida Statutes. If the 
Commisd~on ' s Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest , are 
not received, IXC Certificate No. 5287 should be canceled with an 
,effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

:STMF ANAI,YSIS: Rule 25-4. 0161, Florida Administra tive Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 o f 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350 .113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts . 

Staff was notified by the Division of Administration that the 
company had not pa id its 1997 regulator y assessment fees, plus 
sta tutory penalties and interest. Therefore, the company has 
failed t o comply with Rule 25-4. 0161, Florida Administrative Code , 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies . 

Accordingly, staff recommends that t he Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
t he company's certificate if the tine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, a long with statutory penalty and int~rest charges, are not 
paid within five business days after the conclusion of the 21 day 
protest period. The tine should be paid to the Florida Public 
Service Commission and rorwarded to the Oftice or tho Comptroller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Coi!UIIhsion' s Orde r is not 
protested and the fine and regulatory assessment tees, includinq 
s tatutory penalty and interest charqes, are not received, the 
company's certificate should be cance led with an effective date of 
December 31, 1998. 

- 2 -



' 
DOCKET NOS. 981 92~1 
~TE : MARCH 4, 1999 

lSSVE 2; Should this docket be closed? 

• 
R£CQMHENDATIQH; Yes, if no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fine and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Cox) 

STAFF ANAI,XSIS; Whether staff's recoiMiendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. If no timely protest to the proposed aoency action is filed 
within 21 days of t he date of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be closed upon t)syment of the fine and fees, o r upon 
cancellation of the certificate. 
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